Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications 
and the Arts
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts 

Additional Budget Estimates 2008-2009, February 2008

Outcome:
1.



Question No:  22 
Output:
1.1
Division/Agency:  
Industry, Communities and Energy
Topic:       
Solar Cities Program
Hansard Page ECA:  
41 (19/2)
Senator Milne asked:  
I have another question specifically on expected emissions reductions. On the investment in the expanded Solar Cities program, what is your benchmark? What are you expecting to reduce greenhouse gas emissions by?
Answer:

Emissions abatement is not one of the key objectives of the Solar Cities program. The key outcome from the Solar Cites Program is to collect information from the integration of a range of measures, including solar power, energy efficiency and market reform. This real-world information will inform future policy, including achieving future emissions abatement.
Although emissions abatement is not a key objective of the implementation of the Solar Cities Program, each of the Solar Cities has estimated the abatement expected to be achieved. This currently totals to almost 130,000 tonnes per year. Once the Budgetary and regulatory processes for the planned Perth and Coburg Solar Cities are completed, and formal Funding Agreements are in place, the estimated abatement from the proposed Perth and Coburg Solar Cities will also be available.
It is important to note that actual abatement from the implementation of the Solar Cities trials will depend upon the community take-up rates for the different elements offered by each of the Solar Cities.
Outcome:
1




Question No: 23

Output:
1.1
Division/Agency: 
Industry, Communities and Energy 

Topic: 
Hot Water Systems

Hansard Page ECA: 
43(19/2) - 46(19/2)

Senator Abetz asked:

(a) When did the work start?

Answer:

Consideration of options and issues for implementing the policy commenced in December 2007. 

Senator Abetz asked:

(b) Can a comprehensive list of all election promises made in this area be provided to us?

Answer:

These can be found in the ALP Policy statement “Solar Schools – Solar Homes” which can be found at http://www.alp.org.au/download/now/solar_schools_and_homes_policy.pdf

Senator Abetz asked:

(c) What the government policy means by the term “by 2010”

Answer:

Mr Borthwick subsequently stated, “it will be undertaken sometime during 2010…” Hansard transcript, Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts, Tuesday 19 February 2008, ECA 48. 

Senator Abetz asked:

(d) Was consideration given to those places that might not have reticulated gas? 

(e) Were there any exemptions to this policy?

Answer:

The ALP policy statement ‘Solar Schools – Solar Homes’ states, “Labor will provide exemptions for households where the installation of solar, heat pump and gas systems is impractical or uneconomical, including small homes and multi-story dwellings.”

Senator Abetz asked:

(g)You have told us what you have been given, and that is great, but I want to know whether what you have been given to implement is the same as the promise made by Mr Garrett on 20 August 2007. Surely the minister must know whether or not we have now fudged the policy since we have come to the realities of government and the difficulties of the implementation that Mr Carter has alluded to. Is it the same policy promise?  Has it been revised?  Sometimes governments make mistakes with policies and they have to revise them and refine them, and that is fine – just tell us.

Answer:

Development of this policy is being guided by the ALP Policy statement “Solar Schools – Solar Homes”. 

Outcome:
1.




Question No: 24
Output:
1.1
Division/Agency: 
Industry Communities and Energy
Topic: 
Renewable Remote Power Generation Program

Hansard Page ECA:
53

Senator Birmingham asked:

a)
When was the funding finally allocated to the program?

b)
When was the department first approached?

c)
In terms of the funding from the state government and private industry how much other funding is going into this project?
Answer:

a)
The Renewable Remote Power Generation Program funding of up to $3.55 million was approved on 12 February 2008. The Australian Government and South Australian Government funding for the Coober Pedy Solar Power project was announced jointly by Minister Garrett and Premier Rann on 19 February 2008.

b)
The Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts has been in discussion with Solar Systems, the South Australian government and other stakeholders about the Coober Pedy Solar Power Plant proposal for more than a year. The first draft proposal was submitted on 29 March 2007. The final proposal was submitted to the Department on 16 January 2008.

c)
As documented in the 19 February 2008 joint media release from Minister Garrett and Premier Rann, the total project cost is estimated to be $7.1 million. The Renewable Remote Power Generation Program is contributing up to $3.55 million, (50% of actual costs). The SA Government is contributing $0.635 million and Solar Systems are providing the remaining investment.


